loss, risk management has been enriched with other measures, in particular simulation measures for the
quantification of risks from illiquid parameters (dividends, correlation, ABS, hedge funds).
VaR estimates are calculated daily based on simulations of historical time-series, a 99% confidence level
and 1-day holding period.

Description of stress testing applied to the portfolio
Stress tests measure the value changes of instruments or portfolios due to changes in risk factors of
unexpected intensity and correlation, or extreme events, as well as changes representative of expectations
of the future evolution of market variables. Stress tests are applied weekly to market risk exposures,
typically adopting scenarios based on historical trends recorded by risk factors, for the purpose of
identifying past worst case scenarios, or defining variation grids of risk factors to highlight the direction
and non-linearity of trading strategies.

The impact on the income statement of selected scenarios relating to the evolution of stock prices, interest
rates, credit spreads and foreign exchange rates as at the end of December are summarised in the
following table.

(in millions of euro)

volatility +10%
and prices -5%

volatility -10%
and prices +5%

-25bp +25bp -25bp +25bp -10% +10%

Total -5 2 10 -12 43 -43 2 1

of which SCP - - - - 12 -12 - -

Equity Interest rates Credit spreads
Foreign

Exchange rates

In particular:
– for positions on stock markets, a “bearish” scenario, that is, a 5% fall in stock prices with a

simultaneous 10% increase in volatility would have led to a 5 million euro loss; a “bullish” scenario,
that is, a 5% rise in stock prices with a simultaneous 10% decrease in volatility, would have led to a 2
million euro gain;

– for exposures to interest rates, a parallel +25 basis point shift in the yield curve would have led to a 12
million euro loss; whereas a parallel -25 basis point shift would have led to a 10 million euro gain;